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STAFF REPORT 

October 12, 2021 

To: Northwest Consolidated Zoning Board 
Fr:  Michelle Leininger, AICP, Planner II   
Re: Application No. NW 21-155-CUP (LE) 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 

Applicant: Polsinelli PC, on behalf of American Topsoil, INC 

Landowner: American Farms, LLC 

Requested Action: Conditional Use Permit  

Purpose: Topsoil removal, processing, sales, and reclamation  

Legal Description: The South Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 26, 
Township 13, Range 22 

Location: West side of Gardner Road between 127th and 135th Streets  

Existing Land Use and Zoning: Agricultural/ RUR, Rural Zoning District 

Existing Improvements: None 

Site Area: 80 acres 

Proposal: American Topsoil desires to conduct 
a topsoil removal, processing, sales, and 
reclamation operation on an 80 acre property 
located along Gardner Road between 127th and 
135th Streets. The property will be accessed 
from one new entrance off Gardner Road.  They 
will begin the excavation according to the 
numbered cells on the plans, beginning at the 
northeast corner of the site. The property will be 
reclaimed as a cell is completed and be 
reseeded with a cover crop of wheat, oats 
and/or rye for a winter crop or corn, soybean, 
wheat or sorghum in the warmer times. An 
operation and staging area are identified on the 
southeast area of the property which is 
proposed to consist of a small office trailer, 
parking area, field equipment storage area, and 
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topsoil storage with an approximately 30’ x 40’ “hoop barn” to cover and protect the topsoil. The 
equipment will consist of a wheel loader, dirt-pulverizer, delivery trucks, fuel storage tank and other 
ancillary equipment. It is estimated that the operation will average about 30 vehicles trips per day, and 
the number of vehicle trips will generally not exceed 70 vehicle trips per day. The operation will employee 
approximately three full-time employees and one part-time employee.  The CUP timeframe being 
requested is ten (10) years. 

Summary of Recommendation:  Staff recommends approval of the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to 
allow for topsoil removal, processing, sales and reclamation based on the findings in this staff report.   

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Zoning History:  The subject property was zoned RUR, Rural, as a result of the 1994 county-wide 
rezoning and the property is unplatted. 

Existing Infrastructure and Minimum Infrastructure Requirements: 

The Johnson County Zoning and Subdivision Regulations state that the Minimum Infrastructure 
Requirements shall be guidelines for purposes of reviewing Conditional Use Permit proposals. 

Water: Water service is not needed for this topsoil removal use. 

Sewers: Sewer service is not needed for this topsoil removal use. Temporary/portable 
type bathroom facilities will be located on the property as needed. 

Public Safety: Police protection is provided by the Johnson County Sheriff's Department. Fire 
protection is provided by the Northwest Consolidated Fire District. The nearest fire 
station is Station 2 located at 29520 W 127th Street, approximately a quarter mile 
to the north of the subject property. 

Roads: Gardner Road is a 21 ft. wide asphalt street and is County maintained.  The Public 
Works Department has not indicated any issues with the streets other than to 
stipulate that the entrances be a minimum of 24 feet wide, to accommodate two-
way traffic.   

Soil Management: The required Land Disturbance Permit will properly address erosion control, 
sedimentation control and water quality issues due to the topsoil removal 
operation.  This Plan shall be approved by the County prior to commencement of 
the use. 

Summary: The existing infrastructure is adequate for the proposed use. 
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STAFF ANALYSIS 

The proposed topsoil removal operation requires a Conditional Use Permit because it will consist of the 
excavation, removal, processing, and sales of greater than 1,200 cubic yards of earth. Conditional uses 
in this category (Group G) are subject to the standards and conditions of Article 23, Section 6(B)3 of the 
Johnson County Zoning and Subdivision Regulations (Regulations). 

The Regulations, the Rural Comprehensive Plan and laws in Kansas indicate that consideration should 
be given to whether the proposed conditional use is in the interest of the public health, safety, morals, 
and the general welfare of the community. The Conditional Use Permit application has been considered 
with regard to the following: 

1. Whether the use would be consistent with the zoning and uses of nearby properties.  All of the 
surrounding property is zone RUR (Rural) District.  The properties to the west and east are agriculture 
uses, the properties to the north are developed with residences, and the property to the south is 
agriculture in nature with a wholesale nursery located onsite.  

The proposed topsoil excavation use will be consistent with the surrounding agriculture zoning and 
uses.  The properties to the north include homes however the nearest home is approximately 850 ft. 
from the subject property line.  The property to the south has commercial nursery activity which would 
have similar impacts and hours as the topsoil excavation use.  All other properties are cultivated 
agriculture land. The topsoil excavation use is consistent with the zoning and use of nearby 
properties.  

2. Whether the use is compatible with the character of the neighborhood. The character of the area is 
agricultural and residential in nature. This site is more isolated within agriculture uses.  The most 
potentially impacted properties are to the north.  The homes are at least 850 ft. from the subject 
property and the applicant is providing additional trees for a landscape buffer along the north property 
line, in addition to the existing landscaping, to help address any visual or noise impacts.  Additionally, 
there is a 100 ft setback from all property lines of which the excavation shall not occur.   

3. Suitability of the property for uses to which it has been restricted.  The property is zoned RUR, Rural 
and an agricultural use.   After removal of the topsoil, the operator will reclaim/return the land to crop 
production.  The present use for agricultural and proposed temporary topsoil operation are 
appropriate uses of the property at this time. 

4. Extent of detrimental effects to nearby parcels should the use be approved. Effects are likely to occur 
in the form of equipment noise, dust, visual degradation of certain vistas, increased stormwater runoff 
and sedimentation issues. 

Noise can be handled, to some degree, with engine and equipment noise suppression devices, 
alternating the times of equipment operation, and separation between the noise sources and the 
nearby parcels. Staff suggests a noise standard of a maximum of 70 db(A), measured at any point 
on the property line. Should County staff receive noise complaints during the term of operation of the 
CUP, staff or their designees will take noise measurements while the facility is operating.   
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Dust control can also be an issue. Soil excavation and removal operations should cease when wind 
conditions cause dust to be visible off-site. Appropriate dust control measures, such as the application 
of water, should be taken regularly and routinely for on-site roads. Equipment for on-site dust control 
should be kept and maintained on the site during all hours of operation and said equipment should 
be available for whenever conditions warrant dust control. Gardner Road is a hard surfaced road 
which mitigates any dust issues for truck traffic generated from the proposed use on the street.  In 
addition, there is a recommended stipulation stating that “any mud, dirt or other material dropped, 
deposited or scattered on area roads as a result of this operation or the customers of this operation 
shall be immediately removed by American Topsoil.” 

As to runoff and sedimentation, the time or duration of each open area should be limited so that areas 
do not stand exposed for long periods of time. Also, “best management” practices common to the 
construction industry are proposed to be utilized, such as silt fencing and placement of hay bales to 
prevent runoff from opened areas.  A land disturbance permit shall be required to be obtained from 
the Public Works Department before any grading or topsoil removal operations may begin.  The land 
disturbance permit addresses erosion control, sedimentation control and water quality issues due to 
the topsoil removal operation. 

Staff believes, that if the CUP is approved, and given compliance with the recommendation 
stipulations listed in this Report, detrimental effects of the proposed use, will be reduced and 
minimized by appropriate mitigation efforts required in the stipulations.  

5. Length of time the property has remained vacant as zoned. The property is vacant and has not been 
developed or had a zoning change.   

6. Relative gain to the public health, safety and welfare as opposed to the hardship imposed upon the 
landowner by denying the request.  With the proper attention to potential effects of the operation on 
nearby properties, including compliance with the stipulations proposed below, the overall public 
health and welfare is not likely to be affected if this use is approved. 

The proposed use, especially with construction being very active at this time, is a needed product. 
The proximity to developing areas will help to minimize product cost, travel expenses, and enhance 
accessibility, if the CUP is approved.  If the CUP is denied, the landowner will still have what appears 
to be an economical use of the property for agricultural purposes, and therefore will not experience 
an economic hardship. The applicant may, however, experience inconvenience in having to find an 
alternate location. 

7. Whether the use is in keeping with the Comprehensive Plan. The Rural Comprehensive Plan: A 
Plan for the Unincorporated Area of Johnson County (Plan) indicates this site is in the Rural Policy 
Area, in which maintains the existing open space amenities and rural character, while allowing limited 
residential development that incorporates rural characteristics, and, to the extent reasonable, protects 
and promotes open space systems, wildlife habitats, riparian areas, and scenic views. The proposed 
topsoil operations will be a temporary use.  The subject property is also within the city of De Soto’s 
Future Planning Area and identified as Agriculture use.  Once the temporary extraction is complete 
and with the reclamation during extraction, the subject property would be maintained as agriculture 
and keeping with the Comprehensive Plans.  
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Setback Requirements 

The Site Plan shows a 100 ft. minimum setback along the perimeter of the subject property, which 
complies with the setback requirements for the proposed use per Article 23, Section 6.B.3.b. Grading or 
equipment storage is not allowed within the setback areas. 

 

ZONING AND SUBDIVISION REGULATION STANDARDS 

Article 23 Sec. 6 (C) establishes that the granting of the requested CUP shall not be recommended unless 
the Zoning Board first makes a finding that the following conditions are met: 

1) Is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the regulations. Topsoil removal is allowed in 
the RUR, Rural District provided a Conditional Use Permit is approved.  In addition, if approved, the 
recommended stipulations facilitate making the proposed use compatible with the surrounding area 
and mitigates potential detrimental effects. 

2) Will not impair the adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. Measures to control dust 
have been stipulated.  Otherwise, the supply of air or light will not be impeded by this activity.   

3) Will not increase hazards from fire or other dangers. The applicant will be required to comply with all 
building and fire code requirements and, therefore, this use should not create life safety issues. 

4) Will not increase traffic on streets beyond their capacity. The Public Works Department reviewed the 
traffic count numbers and impact onto adjacent roads of the proposed use and determined that there 
were no issues or concerns with traffic flow and impact to the public streets and, therefore, this use 
will not cause traffic to exceed the maximum capacity of the adjacent roadway and no street 
improvements are required. 

5) Will not increase potential for flood damages to adjacent property or lead to additional public expense 
for flood protection, rescue, or relief.  There are no floodplain areas on the subject property.  
Furthermore, with the proper attention to “best management” practices and compliance with the land 
disturbance permit provisions, stormwater run-off and sedimentation problems can be minimized.  

6) Will not otherwise unduly impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the 
inhabitants of the County, or otherwise create a nuisance or nuisance-like situation. Given compliance 
with the recommended stipulations, this use should not unduly impair public health, safety or welfare, 
and should not create a nuisance situation. 

7) Will not pollute the air, land, or water.  See # 2 and 5, above. 

 

DEPARTMENT AND OTHER AGENCY COMMENTS 

Public Works Department:  Please see the attached Memo. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

Planning staff recommends approval of a Conditional Use Permit for a topsoil removal operation, subject 
to the following stipulations: 

1. Uses Permitted.  This Conditional Use Permit authorizes a topsoil removal, processing, sales 
operation, and reclamation of the subject property as referenced on the drawings and site plan as, 
Exhibit A, attached, and as modified by these stipulations. Any repairs of vehicles involved in the 
topsoil removal operation shall be incidental and shall be completed within a seven day period 
beginning with the date the vehicle is out of service. Temporary outside storage of vehicles, during 
repairs, is permitted for seven days. 

2. Topsoil Removal Areas. The topsoil removal areas shall be limited to those shown as cells on the site 
plan (attached hereto as Exhibit A).  For dust control and reclamation purposes, the cell areas shall 
be the extent of area allowed open (topsoil removal) at any given time. Ground cover or row crops 
shall be established and maintained on all un-opened cell areas.   

3. Permit Term. The permit term shall not exceed a period of 10 (ten) years commencing with the 
approval of this resolution by the Board of County Commissioners. 

4. Zoning Permit. Prior to commencement of the uses permitted in Stipulation #1, above, the applicant 
shall obtain a Zoning Permit approved by the County. 

5. Land Disturbance Permit. Prior to Zoning Permit approval, the applicant shall obtain a Land 
Disturbance Permit from the County for activity disturbing more than one acre.   

6. Reclamation Agreement and Plan. It is the intent of American Topsoil to return mined areas to pre-
existing conditions which are ground cover or row crops.  To ensure this, prior to Zoning Permit 
approval, a Reclamation Agreement and Plan shall be prepared by the County and executed by the 
applicant which includes, among other things: a) the herein required stipulations where applicable to 
reclamation, b) a schedule for alternating among the numbered removal areas, and c) amount and 
method of surety or bond instrument required. All reclamation activities shall be completed no less 
than one month prior to the expiration of the 10 (ten) year term.   

7. Reconnaissance Survey. Prior to Zoning Permit approval, in order to locate and verify any buried 
utilities and historical artifacts on the subject property, a reconnaissance survey shall be conducted 
on the property by a person(s) or firm(s), chosen by the applicant and approved by the County 
Planning Department, prior to conducting the survey. In the event that buried utilities and/or historical 
artifacts are discovered, appropriate measures will be taken to protect and not disturb these items. 
Prior to Zoning Permit approval, a revised development plan shall be submitted to reflect the location 
of any findings of the Reconnaissance Survey and detail the appropriate measures to be taken to 
protect and preserve said items. 

8. Entrance/Driveway Permits. American Topsoil shall obtain an entrance permit for the proposed 
access point on Gardner Road (one entrance allowed as shown on the site plan) prior to Zoning 
Permit approval.  The entrance shall be a minimum of 24 feet in width to accommodate two-way 
traffic.   
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9. Maintenance of Adjacent Road. Any mud, dirt or other material dropped, deposited or scattered on 
area roads as a result of this operation or the customers of this operation shall be immediately 
removed by American Topsoil. All applicable traffic safety laws, procedures and signage shall be 
followed when cleaning area roads. 

10. Preservation of Trees. A setback of at least 25 feet around every tree greater than 2 inches in caliper 
shall be maintained.  No topsoil removal shall occur on or within a tree’s drip-line. 

11. Soil and Other Material Storage and Sales. Topsoil shall only be stored in the area designated on the 
plan.  Topsoil originating from locations off-site is allowed to be stored in the future stockpile areas 
shown on the plan.  No secondary sales of gravel, sand, fertilizers, or other lawn and garden products 
shall be allowed, except that which may be incorporated into the topsoil to be sold. No “fill soil” or 
other materials shall be removed from the site unless a new conditional use permit is issued. 

12. Hours of Operation. The hours of operation shall be Monday-Saturday, 8:00 am to 5:00 pm. 

13. Noise Abatement. Extra measures for noise control shall be employed such as engine and equipment 
noise suppression devices and alternating the times of equipment operation. The noise from 
equipment, trucks or general activity associated with the operation shall not exceed 70 db(A), as 
measured from any point along the property boundary lines. The County may, at the discretion of the 
Planning Director, measure sound level compliance at any time during the term of this CUP. 

14. Lighting. No exterior lighting shall be allowed. 

15. Vehicle Trips.  The number of vehicle trips (trucks, employee vehicles, etc) generated by the topsoil 
operation shall not exceed a total of 70 vehicle trips per day (combined arrivals and departures). 
Example: the arrival to and departure from the site of a single vehicle is considered as two (2) vehicle 
trips (one arrival and one departure equals two trips).  The topsoil operator shall keep a log of 
trips/sales.  At the request of the County, the log shall be made available for inspection. 

16. Number of Employees. The number of employees on-site shall not exceed four.  Parking of employee 
vehicles shall occur within the equipment storage area shown on the site plan. Said employee parking 
shall only occur during soil removal operating hours. 

17. Vehicle and Equipment Storage Area.  To minimize the visual impact of stored vehicles and 
equipment to adjacent streets, the designated vehicle and equipment storage area and office space 
shall be located in the area shown on the plan.  

18. Vehicles and Equipment. When not in use, vehicles and equipment shall be stored within the area 
designated on the site plan in stipulation #17. For the purposes of this stipulation, vehicles and 
equipment are “not in use” and should be moved to the designated storage area when they have not 
been or will not be actively operated or otherwise used in support of the topsoil removal operation for 
a period of seven or more days. 

19. Prohibition of Inoperable Vehicles. No inoperable vehicles shall be placed or stored on-site. 
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20. Fuel Tank Control Measures.  All fuel storage and dispensing equipment used on-site shall be 
secured either by fencing with locked gates or by otherwise locking the dispensing mechanisms to 
prevent dispensing of or access to fuel by any persons not authorized by the applicant. 

21. Fuel Tanks and Spills. If fuel storage is used on site, prior to Zoning Permit approval, the County 
Building Official or his designee(s) shall inspect all fuel storage and dispensing equipment to be used 
on the subject property. Fuel tanks shall comply or shall be modified to comply with the applicable 
building and fire codes adopted by Johnson County as a prior condition of Zoning Permit issuance. 
In the event of a fuel spill, all reasonable containment measures shall be taken and the spill shall be 
immediately reported to the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE) according to all 
applicable state statutes and regulations. 

22. Signage. One 5’ x 5’ identification sign shall be allowed along the Gardner Road frontage. The 
applicant shall apply for a sign permit for said signs prior to placing the sign.  

23. “Trucks Entering and Exiting” Warning Sign.  A “Trucks Entering and Exiting” warning sign that meets 
the specifications of the Public Works Department shall be placed along Gardner Road, at a location 
specified by the Public Works Department, at no expense to the County. 

24. Dust Control Measures. Soil excavation and removal operations shall cease and appropriate dust 
control measures, such as the application of water, shall be taken when wind conditions cause dust 
to be visible off-site. In addition, dust control measures shall be applied to on-site roads and other 
dust prone areas on the property.  Dust control equipment shall be kept and maintained on the site 
during all hours of operation and said equipment shall be available should conditions warrant dust 
control at other times during the effective term of the permit. 

25. Dust Control Measures for On-Site Roads.  On-site roads, driveways, parking and storage areas shall 
be gravel-surfaced with appropriate dust control measures utilized.  Appropriate dust control 
measures, such as the application of water, shall be taken regularly and routinely for on-site roads 
on the property. 

26. Site Inspections. The topsoil removal operation shall be inspected at a minimum by the County on or 
before July 1st of each year.  Said inspections shall evaluate compliance with the requirements and 
the conditions of this permit. If the operation is found to be in violation, a written notice shall be 
provided to the applicant itemizing the violations and corrective measures necessary for compliance.  
If the noncompliance is not corrected immediately for violations involving potential safety hazards, or 
within sixty (60) days of written notice from the County for items not involving potential safety hazards, 
then among other corrective actions available to the County, including but not limited to issuing tickets 
for regulations and permit violations, a public hearing may be held for purposes of revoking the permit 
in accordance with Article 23, Section 7 of the Johnson County Zoning and Subdivision Regulations. 

27. Environmental Sanitary Code.  American Topsoil shall comply with all provisions of the Environmental 
Sanitary Code and shall obtain any and all necessary permits from the Johnson County 
Environmental Department for any wastewater treatment to be located on the subject property prior 
to Zoning Permit approval. 
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28. Revised Site Plan. A revised site plan, reflecting the above stipulations, shall be provided to the 
County Planning Department prior to Zoning Permit approval. 

29. Existing Tree Lines/Hedge Row.  The existing tree lines/hedge rows along the east property line and 
the most southern property line of the subject property shall be maintained and preserved and the 
trees shall be not be cut down, during the term of CUP.  Installation of proposed trees shall be 
completed prior to Zoning Permit approval. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation of Approval: 

1. The proposed topsoil removal operation is temporary in nature and with the recommended 
stipulations, is consistent with the surrounding zoning and can be compatible with the existing uses 
and surrounding area. 

2. The detrimental effects to nearby properties can be minimized by compliance with the recommended 
stipulations and the shorter term of 8-years, for the CUP. 

3. The property is suitable for the topsoil removal operation provided the property is returned to a 
reclaimed state. 

4. The topsoil removal use is a reasonable, temporary use of the property.   

5. The proposed use will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare. 

6. The proposed conditional use permit with stipulations satisfies Article 23 Sec. 6 (B)(3), and (C). 

7. The proposed use is in keeping with the Rural Comprehensive Plan. 

 

Proposed Motion: 

“I move that the Board approve Application No. NW 21-155-CUP (LE), for a topsoil removal, processing, 
sales, and reclamation operation, for the reasons and stipulations recommended by Staff and set forth in 
the Staff Report.” 

 
Enclosures: Vicinity Map,  

Narrative,  
Site Plan Drawings,  
Public Works Department Memo 


